
 
JOHN WARD 
Head of Finance and Governance Services 
 
Contact: Democratic Services 
Email: democraticservices@chichester.gov.uk 
 

East Pallant House 
1 East Pallant 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1TY 
Tel: 01243 785166 
www.chichester.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
A meeting of Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee will be held in 
Committee Room 1, East Pallant House on Monday 24 July 2023 at 9.30 am 
 
MEMBERS: Mr H Potter, Mr I Ballantyne and Mr T O'Kelly 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 
  
1   To elect a Chairman for this Hearing   
2   Declarations of Interests  
 Members and officers are reminded to make any declarations of disclosable 

pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests they may have in respect of 
matters on the agenda for this meeting.  

3   Licensing Hearings (Pages 1 - 95) 
 The Secret Boardroom, 2 Petersfield Road, Midhurst, West Sussex, GU29 9JH: 

Application for a PREMISES LICENCE (Application Number – 23/01008/LAPRE) 
 

(a) Chair opens the Hearing. 
(b) Items arising from Regulation 6 Notice (Notice of Hearing). 
(c) Notice of any representations withdrawn.  
(d) The procedure will then follow the Sub-Committee protocol and    procedure 

note attached  
4   Consideration of any late items as follows:  
 (a) items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection; 

(b) items which the chairman has agreed should be taken as matters of 
urgency by reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting. 

 
 

NOTES 
 

1. The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of 
business whenever it is likely that there would be disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in section 100I of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
 

2. The press and public may view the agenda papers within Part 1 of the agenda on 
Chichester District Council’s website at http://www.chichester.gov.uk/committees. 
 

3. Subject to the provisions allowing the exclusion of the press and public, the 
phot
[...]
iven notice under 

the Act. 
 
2. Appearances and Submissions 
 
 (a) Constitution of the Sub Committee 
 
  A Member of a Ward in which the premises are located and is the subject of an 

application shall not be a Member of the Sub-Committee determining such 
application.  

 
 (b) Parties entitled to appear 
 
  In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 any person 

making relevant representations, the applicant and the Licensing Officer may attend 
the hearing and may be assisted or represented by any person whether or not the 
person is legally qualified.  

 
   
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Alcohol & Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee - Protocol - 09.11.2021                             Page 2 of 3 

 (c) At the Hearing 
 
  Any party shall be entitled to: 
 
  (i) Respond to any point in support of their application or representation which 

the Licensing Authority (the ‘Authority’) has given notice that it may require 
further clarification on;  

 
  (ii) Normally to put questions to any other party; and  
 
  (iii) Address the Sub-Committee. 
 
 (d) Consequences of non-attendance 
 
  (i) The Sub-Committee will normally proceed with a hearing where a party has 

informed the Authority that it does not intend to attend or be represented at 
the hearing. 

 
  (ii) Where a party has not so indicated but fails to attend or to be represented at 

the hearing the Sub-Committee may, at its discretion, where it is considered 
necessary in the public interest, adjourn the hearing to a later date or hold 
the hearing in the party’s absence subject to, (in the latter case), the Sub-
Committee considering the application or representations made by the 
absent party.  

 
 (e) Submissions to the Sub Committee 
 
  (i) Subject to each party being given an equal maximum time the Sub-

Committee may, at its discretion, where it considers appropriate in the public 
interest, advise parties that it will impose a time limit on speeches or 
s
[...]
ng taking place in public.  

 
  (iv) The Sub-Committee may adjourn the hearing to a specified date where it 

considers it necessary to obtain further information or to facilitate 
representations or to assess such representation at or in the vicinity of the 
premises.  

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 
Licensing Authority, Chichester District Council, East Pallant House,  

1 East Pallant, Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 1TY  
 

Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee  
 

 
Date & Time:  Monday 24th July 2023 at 09:30 

Venue:  Committee Rooms, Chichester District Council, East Pallant House, 1 East Pallant, 
Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 1TY 

Application for a PREMISES LICENCE  
(Application Number – 23/01008/LAPRE) 

 
The Secret Boardroom  

2 Petersfield Road 
Midhurst 

West Sussex 
GU29 9JH 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Sub-Committee consider and determine an application made by The 

Secret Boardroom Ltd for a Premises Licence. 
 
1.2 If the determination is to grant a Premises Licence, to give consideration as to 

whether it is appropriate to attach conditions to ensure the statutory licensing 
objectives are promoted. 

 
1.3 The Sub-Committee is to give reasons for its decision. 
 
2. REASONS FOR HEARING 
 
2.1 The Premises Licence application submitted by The Secret Boardroom Ltd of The 

Secret Boardroom, 2 Petersfield Road, Midhurst, West Sussex, GU29 9JH (Company 
Number 14798467) has been the subject of four relevant representations, all in 
opposition to the application.  Of the representations received, two are from members 
of the public with the remaining received from Sussex Police and the Environmental 
Protection Team in their statutory roles as Responsible Authorities under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

  
3. BACKGROUND 
 
 Included in this report are the following attachments: 
 
3.1 Copy of the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee – Protocol. 
 
3.2 Plans depicting the applicat
[...]
 applied for; 
(b) Grant the Premises Licence as applied for along with any additional 

conditions considered appropriate to promote one or more of the licensing 
objectives on which relevant representations have been received. 

(c) Grant the Premises Licence but exclude certain licensable activities from the 
licence or reduce the hours being sought during which the licensable 
activities may take place; or 

(d) Reject the whole or part of the Premises Licence application. 
 
10  BACKGROUND PAPERS   
 

- Licensing Act 2003 (as amended) 
- Home Office Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

(December 2022) 
- Chichester District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2022-2027 

 
 
11  ATTACHMENTS 
   
 Attachment A:   Plans depicting the application site and local area in relation to  

 the representations received by the Licensing Authority.  
  
 Attachment B:  Copy of the complete Premises Licence application. 
 
 Attachment C: Copy of all relevant representations. 
 

Attachment D: Copy of all mediation. 
 
 Contact: Mr D Knowles-Ley 
   Licensing Manager 
   Licensing Team  
   dknowles-ley@chichester.gov.uk  
   01243 534743 

Page 10

mailto:dknowles-ley@chichester.gov.uk


23/01008/LAPRE 

The Secret Boardroom Ltd, 2 Petersfield Road, Midhurst, West Sussex 

RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS 

Public Name and address Stance 

1 
Environmental Protection Team, Planning & The 
Environment, Chichester District Council, East Pallant House, 
1 East Pallant, Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 1TY 

Object 

2 Jack Hamilton-Fox 
Flat 1, 2 Petersfield Road, Midhurst, West Sussex, GU29 9JH Object 

3 
Anna McGough,  
6 Viscount House, Petersfield Road, Midhurst, West Sussex, 
GU29 9FX 

Object 

4 
Chief Officer of Sussex Police,  
C/o Licensing Officer, Centenary House, Durrington Lane, 
Worthing, West Sussex, BN13 2QB 

Object, however conditions 
in principle agreed with 

applicant. 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



ATTACHMEN
[...]
 than the end of Monday 3rd July
2023.
The reason for the short period for reply is simply because if any
representations remain outstanding, then it is a requirement that the
application is considered and determined at a meeting/hearing of our
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee as previously
explained. The hearing must take place no later than 25th July 2023.
Kind regards,

Page 80



Simon Grant
Licensing Assistant Technical
Licensing Team
Chichester District Council

Ext: 21110 | Tel: 01243521110 | sgrant@chichester.gov.uk | Fax:

For all the latest coronavirus and council news, sign up to our monthly email newsletter:
http://www.chichester.gov.uk/newsalerts
East Pallant House opening hours: 9am-4pm Monday to Friday

From: Simon Grant
Sent: 29 June 2023 10:13
Subject: 23/01008/LAPRE - The Secret Boardroom Ltd - Mediation from the
applicant.

Good morning,
Licensing Act 2003 – Section 17
The Secret Boardroom Ltd
2 Petersfield Road Midhurst West Sussex
Case Reference Number: 23/01008/LAPRE
Premises Licence mediation.
Please find attached a mediation response from the applicant with
regard to your submitted representation for the above application.
Once you have had a chance to consider it I would be grateful if
you could instruct me as to your decision to either withdraw or
uphold your representation at the earliest opportunity.
Should at least one representation be upheld then this application will
go to a hearing of the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Committee
for determination. I am in the process of setting up a hearing which
must be held within 20 working days from the end of the consultation
period. Should the need for a hearing arise you will receive a Notice of
Hearing no less than 10 working days before the hearing is due to take
place.
Should I not receive a response to this email the hearing will go ahead
with your representation being noted as outstanding.
I look forward to your instruction on this matter.
Regards,

Simon Grant
Licen

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee 
held in Committee Room 1, East Pallant House on Monday 24 July 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Members Present: Mr H Potter, Mr I Ballantyne and Mr T O'Kelly 
 

Members not present:   
 

In attendance by invitation:   
 

Officers present all items: Mr D Knowles-Ley (Licensing Manager), Mr N Bennett 
(Divisional Manager for Democratic Services), 
Mrs K Simons and Mr P Thomson (Environmental Health 
Officer) 

   
1    To elect a Chairman for this Hearing  

 
Cllr Tim O’Kelly proposed Cllr Iain Ballantyne as Chairman.  
  
Cllr Potter seconded the proposal.  
  
Resolved; Cllr Ballantyne elected as Chairman of this Alcohol and Entertainment 
Licensing Sub-Committee.  
  
  

2    Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
  
  

3    Licensing Hearings  
 
The Chairman opened the meeting and introduced all present.  
  
Mr Knowles-Ley, Licensing Manager, confirmed that there were no items arising 
from Regulation 6 (notice of hearing) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005. He also confirmed that no representations had been withdrawn.  
  
The Chairman invited Mr Knowles-Ley to introduce his report.  
  
Mr Knowles-Ley presented his report.  
  
Ms Shaakilla Mahabir (the applicant), confirmed that Mr Knowles-Ley’s report was 
correct.  
  



Ms Mahabir had presented a Noise Assessment summary at the start of the 
meeting. The Chairman asked Ms Mahabir if she could explain why she had not 
made the report available earlier.  
  
Ms Mahabir explained that due to unforeseen circumstances she had not been 
unable to forward the report any earlier.  
  
The Chairman asked Mr Thomson, Senior Environmental Health Officer, in his role 
as the Responsible Authority if they could advise the Sub-Committee whether the 
report could be considered.  
  
Mr Thomson drew the Sub-Committee’s attention to pages 94 and 88 of the agenda 
pack, in which emails were detailed from council officers to the applicant stressing 
the importance of providing a noise impact assessment.  
  
The assessment provided by Ms Mahabir at the Hearing was the first time officers 
had seen the assessment.  
  
Mr Thomson advised the Sub-Committee that officers would need to review the 
assessment before they could comment.  
                                                                         
The Chairman asked Mr Bennett, Divisional Manager Legal and Democratic 
Services, to advise the Sub-Committee on the options available going forward.  
  
Mr Bennett informed the Sub-Committee they had two options; to proceed or defer.  
  
The Chairman adjourned the meeting for a short period whilst he and his fellow 
councillors met in private to consider the options.  
  
Ms Mahabir confirmed that she was happy for Mr Bennett as the Sub Committee’s, 
legal advisor to them.  
  
Upon return the Chairman informed those present that the Sub-Committee would 
defer the Hearing to Thursday 17 August 2023 
  
  

4    Consideration of any late items as follows:  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.15 am  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 


